

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

1911

*

Снар. 157

Town may issue bonds. from whom the said stock may be purchased are hereby authorized to transfer the same to said town, and the municipal officers of said town shall appoint some person to vote the stock so purchased as they may direct in all meetings of said Wiscasset Water Company. Section 12. For the purpose of raising money to carry out the provisions of section eleven of this act the town of Wiscasset is hereby authorized to issue its bonds with interest coupons, in behalf of said town, signed by the municipal officers of said town and the treasurer of said town in an amount not exceeding twelve thousand dollars.'

Section 2. Section nine of chapter one hundred and fiftyfour of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five as amended by chapter one hundred and fifty-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven is hereby amended as follows: the word "fourteen" in said section as amended is stricken out and the word 'eighteen' inserted, so as that the section shall read as follows:

'Section 9. This act shall become null and void in eighteen years from the approval thereof unless the corporation shall have organized and commenced actual construction of its works under this charter.'

Section 3. Said chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five is hereby revised as above amended, and the present organization of the said Wiscasset Water Company is hereby made valid, ratified and confirmed.

Approved March 21, 1911.

Chapter 157.

An Act to limit the number of fish which may be taken in one day in certain tributaries to Wilson Lake, which lake is situated in the town of Wilton, also in Alder brook, a tributary to Weld Pond, which pond is situated in the town of Weld, down as far as Hildreth's mill dam, so-called, all in the county of Franklin.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any person to take, catch or kill more than twenty-five fish in all in any one day in any of the tributaries to Wilson lake, which lake is situated in the town of Wilton, county of Franklin, in which fishing is now permitted by law, or in Alder brook, so-called, a tributary to Weld pond, which pond is situated in the town of Weld, in the county of Franklin, down as far as Hildreth's mill dam, so called. It shall also be unlawful to have in possession any fish taken in violation of this section.

Section 9, chapter 154, special laws 1895, as amended by chapter 157, special laws of 1907, further amended.

Act void in 18 years unless.

Organization made valid.

422

Number of fish that may be legally taken, limited.

Section 2. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for the illegal taking, catching or killing of trout or land-locked salmon.

Section 3. In all prosecutions arising under this act municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties recovered by any person for any violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer.

Approved March 21, 1911.

Chapter 158.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter one hundred and seventy-nine of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and five, relating to fishing in Marble Brook, and Marble Pond, so-called, tributary waters to the Piscataguis River, situated partly in the town of Blanchard, County of Piscataguis, and in Chase Brook, sometimes called Blackstone Brook, also situated partly in said Blanchard.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

So much of section one of chapter one hundred and seventy- portion of nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five as prohibits fishing in Marble brook and in Marble pond, so-called, tributary waters to the Piscataquis river, situated partly in the town of Blanchard, in the county of Piscataguis, and in Chase brook, sometimes called Blackstone brook, also situated partly in said Blanchard, in accordance with the general law of the state, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 22, 1911.

Chapter 159.

An Act relating to the charter of the Hancock County Railway Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Hancock County Charter Railway Company which were granted by chapter three hun- two years. dred one of the private and special laws of the state of Maine for the year nineteen hundred one, as extended and enlarged by chapter one hundred six of the private and special laws for the year nineteen hundred three, by chapter two hundred twenty-nine of the private and special laws for the year nineteen hundred five, by chapter seventy-three of the private and special

section 1, chapter 179, special laws, 1905. repealed.

extended for

Снар. 158 Penalty.

Court jurisdiction.